Table 4.8 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the Pro Forma adjustments that have been made
to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for Wiseway. These adjustments take into account the
effect of the Offer proceeds and related transaction costs as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2018.

On Completion of the Offer, the Company will issue new equity. Proceeds from the Offer will be used to pay for the costs of the
Offer and a partial sell down of existing Shares by the Founders.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as
being necessarily indicative of Wiseway Group’s view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date. Further
information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.2.

TABLE 4.8:  STATUTORY HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

$ thousands

Note

Wiseway
Logistics

Pty Ltd
(audited)

Wiseway
Group

Limited
(unaudited)

Consolidated
Statutory

30 June 2018
Pre-IPO

Offer
Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma
30 June

201830 June 2018

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,3,6 1,288 – 1,288 1,532 16,706 19,526

Trade and other receivables 7,224 – 7,224 – – 7,224

Total current assets 8,512 – 8,512 1,532 16,706 26,750

Non-current assets

Term deposit 735 – 735 – – 735

Property, plant and
equipment

8,429 – 8,429 – – 8,429

Deferred tax asset 6 207 – 207 – 665 872

Total non-current assets 9,371 – 9,371 – 665 10,036

Total assets 17,883 – 17,883 1,532 17,371 36,786

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (6,329) – (6,329) – – (6,329)

Finance lease liability (1,984) – (1,984) – – (1,984)

Income tax liability 6 (325) – (325) – 166 (159)

Accruals (1,001) – (1,001) – – (1,001)

Provision for annual leave (213) – (213) – – (213)

Provisions (23) – (23) – – (23)

Related party (borrowings)/
loans

1,2 (1,796) 1,550 (246) – 246 –

Total current liabilities (11,671) 1,550 (10,121) – 412 (9,709)

Non-current liabilities

Finance lease liability (4,445) – (4,445) – – (4,445)

Total non-current liabilities (4,445) – (4,445) – – (4,445)

Total liabilities (16,117) 1,550 (14,567) – 412 (14,155)

Net assets 1,767 1,550 3,317 1,532 17,783 22,632

Equity

Share capital 1,2,3,4,5,6 1 1,550 1,551 2,532 18,872 22,955

NCI 41 – 41 – – 41

Retained earnings 3,4,5,6 1,724 – 1,724 (1,000) (1,089) (365)

Total equity 1,767 1,550 3,317 1,532 17,783 22,632

PROSPECTUS 59

Notes:
1. The Consolidated Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 is an aggregation of the Wiseway Logistics Pty Ltd Consolidated Group’s

audited Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 and Wiseway Group Limited’s unaudited Statement of Financial Position as at
30 June 2018 with eliminations to intercompany entries. Wiseway Group Limited’s unaudited Statement of Financial Position has been extracted from Wiseway
Group Limited’s management accounts.

2. Cash and cash equivalents is expected to increase by $16.7 million as a result of proceeds from the Offer ($20.0 million) assuming the issuance of 40 million

[…]

Investors should note that the above information is intended to illustrate the expected impact of AASB 16 if it were to be
applied to Wiseway’s Pro Forma historical financial position as at 30 June 2018. However, the balances that will be recognised
in the financial statements for year ending 30 June 2020 may differ due to changes in lease terms, the existence of new leases
or the cancellation of existing leases between the Prospectus Date and the adoption date of AASB 16 on 1 July 2019.

WISEWAY GROUP LIMITED60

Section 4 – Financial Information continued

4.5.2 Pro Forma indebtedness
Table 4.9 sets out the net cash/(debt) position as at 30 June 2018, on a statutory basis (before Completion of the Offer) and on
a pro forma basis (post Completion of the Offer).

The key movements between the pro forma cash and cash equivalents between 30 June 2018 and immediately post
Offer relate to the cash proceeds from the Offer net of Offer costs and the pre-IPO Offer. The shareholder loan balance of
$0.2 million will be settled in connection with the Offer.

TABLE 4.9: PRO FORMA INDEBTEDNESS AND CAPITALISATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

$ thousands Wiseways
Logistics Pty
Ltd (audited)

Wiseways
Logistics Pty
Ltd (audited)

Consolidated
30 June 2018 Pro Forma Change30 June 2018

Cash and cash equivalents  1,288 –  1,288  19,526  18,238

Term deposits (non-current)  735 –  735  735 –

Total cash and cash equivalents  2,023  2,023  20,261  18,238

Short term debt

Finance lease liability  (1,984) –  (1,984)  (1,984) –

Related party loans  (1,796) 1,550  (246) –  246

Total short term debt  (3,780) 1,550  (2,230)  (1,984) 246

Long term debt

Finance lease liability  (4,445) –  (4,445)  (4,445) –

Total long term debt  (4,445)  –  (4,445)  (4,445)  –

Total indebtedness  (8,226) 1,550  (6,676)  (6,430)  246

Net total cash/(debt)  (6,203) 1,550  (4,653)  13,831  18,484

4.5.3 Liquidity and capital resources
Following the Offer, Wiseway’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash flow generated from operations and cash
on hand. Upon Completion of the Offer, Wiseway will have an expected cash and cash equivalents balance of $19.5 million.

Wiseway’s main use of cash is to fund operations, working capital, capital expenditure and to support its growth initiatives.
Historical and forecast capital expenditure and working capital trends are described in Section 4.7. Wiseway expect that it will
have sufficient cash flow from operations to meet its operational requirements and business needs during the forecast period.